or to carry out of said Stearns and Todd counties in any manner whatsoever, any fish caught in the lakes or streams of water in said Stearns and Todd counties, except for such person's own consumption

and then not to exceed twenty (20) pounds in any one day.

Sec. 4. Any person, persons, corporation or employe of a corporation offending against any of the foregoing sections, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not to exceed one hundred (\$100) dollars, nor less than ten dollars (\$10), or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding ninety (90) days—one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of such fine to be paid to the person or persons who make complaint and secure conviction of such offense.

Sec. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1889.

CHAPTER 474.

[S. F. No. 602.]

AN ACT PROHIBITING THE TAKING OR CATCHING OF FISH IN ANY OF THE MEANDERED LAKES IN THE COUNTY OF CASS, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to take or catch any fish in any of the meandered lakes in the county of Cass in this state, in any season of the year, in any manner whatsoever, except by hook and line.

Sec. 2. Every person, taking, catching or killing any fish, of any kind whatever, in any of said lakes, or in any of the inlets thereto, or in any of the streams connecting the same, or any of the same, except by hook and line, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall pay a fine of two (2) dollars for each and every fish of whatever kind so taken, caught or killed by him, together with

all the costs of prosecution.

SEC. 3. Whenever complaint of a violation of any of the provisions of this act shall be made to any justice of the peace having jurisdiction of offenses committed in said county of Cass, it shall be the duty of such justice of the peace, and he is hereby required to issue his warrant for the arrest of such offender, and upon the return thereof to hear and determine the matter. Every person convicted of a violation of this act shall stand committed until the fine imposed upon him shall be paid, not exceeding, however, the term of one (1) month.

SEC. 4. All fines collected under this act shall be paid by any justice of the peace receiving the same over to the proper officer to whom other fines are paid by him.

SEC. 5. This act shall be deemed a general act and shall be in

force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1889.

CHAPTER 475.

[H. F. No. 539.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE PRESERVATION OF FISH IN LAKE VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, MINNESOTA, AND IN LAKE MINNEWAHTA, COUNTY OF CARVER, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. No person or persons shall hereafter catch, capture, take or destroy in any manner, any fish within the waters of Lake Virginia, county of Hennepin, Minnesota, or within the waters of Lake Minnewahta, county of Carver, Minnesota, save only between the first (1st) day of June, and the first (1st) day of December, succeeding in each year.

SEC. 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of the preceding section shall, upon conviction thereof, pay a fine of not less than one (1) nor more than five (5) dollars for each and every fish so

caught, killed or taken, together with costs of prosecution.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby

repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1889.